
Agenda Item #3K-5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: · October 6, 2020 Consent [X] Regular [] 
Public Hearing [] 

Department: · Water Utilities Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Change Order (CO) No. 3 
for the CD07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation Project 
Phase 2 (Project) with Hinterland Group Inc., (Contractor) in the amount of $4,864.50 and for an 
additional 60 calendar days project time extension. 

Summary: On May 7, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the Palm 
Beach County Water Utilities Department (PBCWUD) Contract (R2019-0634) with Contractor. 
CO No. 1 was approved by PBCWUD in the amount of $0.00 and provided for a 22-day time 
extension. CO No. 2 was approved by the Contract Review Committee (CRC) in the amount 
of $0.00 and provided for a 60-day time extension. Change Order No. 3 was approved by the 
CRC on July 15, 2020 in the amount of $4,864.50 and provided for a 60-day time extension. 
CO No. 3 additional time extension was granted as a result of material delays incurred by the 
sub-contractor due to COVID-19 to complete the lining of the gravity sewer laterals and to 
complete a point of repair on an existing sanitary sewer main due to differing site conditions. 
The cumulative time extension including CO Nos. 1, 2 and 3 is 142 days. County PPM CW-F-
050 requires BCC notification when the cumulative limit of one hundred twenty (120) days has 
been reached to reset the applicable time limit approvals. (PBCWUD Project No. 15-0988) 
District 5 (MJ) 

Background and Justification: PBCWUD is administering a construction project with the 
Contractor for the rehabilitation of approximately 33,000 linear feet of gravity sewer pipe, 120 
manholes, and 2,000 linear feet of lateral services that are approaching the end of their life 
expectancy. Completion of the Project will improve the service level and extend system 
reliability. 

Attachments: 

1. Two (2) Originals of Change Order No. 3 

Recommended By: /JL /}c:i'ttf_} {;y JC5 CZI 9l 2 oA0 
,. bate Department Director 

Approved By: ({))_ J\ ~ t(y('z010 
Assistan~~r Date 

http:4,864.50
http:4,864.50


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match County 

$4,865 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
0 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $4,865 Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q Q Q Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W031 Object 6547 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X 

Reporting Category N/A 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

One (1) time expenditure from user fees 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

,.---......~"- (}__ '1.\\~jJ~Jo 
~~MB €-flq\q 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



CHANGE ORDER NO. _L 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 

Resolution No. R2019-0634 Contract Dated May 07, 2019 

Project Title: CD07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation Project Phase 2 

WUD Project No.: .15-0988 

Contractor: Hinterland Group Inc. 

Address: 2051 West Blue Heron Boulevard, Riviera Beach, FL 33404 

Budget Line Item No. 4011 - ll1 - W031 - 6~47 

District: _§_ 

Notice to Proceed: June 6, 2019 

The Contract provides for 10.13% SBE Participation. The Change Order includes Q% overall participation. The 
cumulative SBE participation including this Change Order is 10.13 %. 

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract: 

• Time extension of thirty (30) calendar days to account for material delays incurred 
by LMK Pipe Renewal, LLC to complete the sewer lateral lining. 

• Time extension of thirty (30) calendar days due to differing site conditions and to allow 
for the completion of the pipe repair in lift station basin 1041. 

$0.00 

$4,864.50 

Total: 
$4,864.50 

All Attachments to this Change Order are made a part of this Change Order and incorporated herein. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR 
INDICATES THEIR AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR 
CONTRACT TIME, AND NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS 
CHANGE 

The Original Contract Sum was ....................................................................................... $3, 113,950.00 
Net Change by previous Change Order ............................................................................. ...,$0 ___ . __ oo ____ _ 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ........................... ........................................... $3, 113,950.00 
The Contract Sum will be increased/deGFeased by this Change Order ........ .............................. $4.864.50 
The New Contract Sum indicating this Change Order will be ................................. ..................... $3;118,814.50 
The Contract Time will be increased/deGFeased by ............................................................ 60 Days 
The Date of Substantial Completion including this Change Order ....................................... ....... 6/12/2020 
The Date of Final Completion including this Change Order ...................................................... 7/12/2020 

1 Revised 01/02/2020 

http:3;118,814.50
http:4.864.50
http:113,950.00
http:113,950.00


CHANGE ORDER NO . .1_ 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 

Resolution No. R2019-0634 Contract Dated May 07, 2019 

Execution of this change order acknowledges final settlement of, and releases, all claims for 
costs and time associated, directly or indirectly, with the above stated modification(s), including 
all claims for cumulative delays or disruptions resulting from, caused by, or incident to such 
modification(s), and including any claim that the above stated modification(s) constitutes, in 
whole or part, a cardinal change to the work authorization. 

Palm Beach County Water Palm Beach County 
Utilities Department Contract Review Committee /±J."n-lerland Gm ,p Inc. 

CONTRACTOR ENGINEER 

'ZOSI W Sfv, ~ BlvJ. 8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach. FL 33413 e,vr-en, Bu.c:A , 1=L 3~04 

ADDRESS ADDRESS 

&~vl~ 
SIGNATU 

0 

~/tf,.) ~ mEkN Irwin L.jcoboWitz, J.D 
PRINT NA PRINT AME 

~ 

Direcl-, 
Contict Development & Control 

TITLI Tl 

DATE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTYOF /1-,/a, &:4cb 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (1) physical presence or LJ online 
notarization, this 5L day o~, 1&lQ., by CiYAS(. ~ , who is ti) personally known to me or LJ has 
produced . as identification. 

~"'-..:Y.~~ STEPHANIE SACKETT 
* .b11 * Commission# GG 328788 
~~~ Expires April 29, 2023 
~ or: F\.o~ Bonded thru BudgetNotaryServlces 

2 Revised 01/02/2020 



CHANGE ORDER NO . ..L 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 

Resolution No. R2019-0634 Contract Dated May 07, 2019 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

ATTACHMENT A Change Order Summary and Categorization 

ATTACHMENT B Change Order Additions/Deletions Summary 

ATTACHMENT C OEBO Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 

ATTACHMENT D Location Map 

ATTACHMENT E Bond Rider 

ATTACHMENT F Supporting Documentation 

Revised 01/02/2020 



ATTACHMENT A 
CHANGE ORDER NO . .!.SUMMARY AND CATEGORIZATION 

Project Title: CD07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation Proiect Phase 2 
WUD Project No.: 15-0988 
Resolution No.: R2019-0634 

Item 
No. 

c.o. 
Code 

Scope of Work Additions (Deletions) Net Change Time 

1 0 Time extension of thirty (30) calendar days for material delays $ $ $ 30 Days 

2 D Time extension of thirty (30) calendar days due to differing site $4,864.50 $ $4,864.50 30 Days 

conditions 

Total $4,864.50 $ $4,864.50 60 Days 

CHANGE ORDER CATEGORIZATION CODE 

0 OWNER INITIATED 

D DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS 

E ERRORS and OMISSIONS 

Z ZONING/CODE/ORDINANCE CHANGES 

Q QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDERRUNS 

R REQUEST BY ANOTHER AGENCY 

Revised 01/02/2020 



ATTACHMENT B 

CHANGE ORDER ADDITIONS/DELETIONS SUMMARY 

APPROVAL LIMITS: 
Project Title: CD07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System 
Rehabilitation Project Phase 2 Department Head Contract Review Committee 

Contractor: Hinterland Group Inc. Amount/Days Amount/Days 
WUD Project No.: .15-0988 

Individual C.O. $50,000.00 - 30 Days $100,000.00- 90 Days Resolution No.: R2019-0634 Cumulative c.o. $250,000.001 - 30 Days $250,000.001 - 120 Days 
Date Approved: May 7. 2019 
Contract Amount: $3 .113 ,950.00 

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONTRACT REVIEW TOTAL DEPT. HEAD & BOARD OF COUNTY 
c.o. DATE NET (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)3 COMMITTEE CONTRACT REVIEW COMM. COMMISSIONERS 
NO. APPROVED CHANGE2 (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)3 (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)3 (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)3 TOTALS 

AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS 
1 2/14/2020 $0.00 $0.00 22 $0.00 0 $0.00 22 $0.00 0 $0.00 
2 4/15/2020 $0.00 $0.00 a $0.00 60 $0.00 60 $0.00 0 $0.00 
3 Pending $4,864.50 $0.00 0 $4,864.50 60 $4,864.50 60 $0.00 0 $4,864.50 

$4,864.50 $0.00 22 $4,864.50 120 $4,864.50 142 $0.00 0 $4,864.50 

NOTES: 
1. Per PPM #CW-F-050, upon approval of the C.O. in the cumulative amount of $250,000.00 or 5% of Contract Amount (> $5 million), Receive 

and File must be submitted to the Board of County Commissioners to reset the dollar amount. 
2. Net Change reflects the net amount of additions plus deductions. 
3. Adds plus Deducts reflects the net value of unrelated changes for use in determining the approval authority for the Change Order. 

Revised 01/02/2020 

http:250,000.00
http:50,000.00


ATTACHMENT C 

OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

OFFICE OF EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE 

PROGRAMS 

Revised 01/02/2020 



---------------
--------------------------

__ --------------

OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

CO 01 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: System Rehabilitation Project Phase 2 SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: WUD #15-098B 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: _H_in_te_rla_n_d_G_ro_up_l_no_. _______ _ ADDRESS: 2051 West Blue Heron Boulevard, Riviera Beach, FL 33404 

CONTACT PERSON: Chase Rogers PHONE NO.: (561) 640-3503 E-MAIL: crogers@hinterlandgroup.com 

SOLICIT AT 10 N OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: December 12, 2018 DEPARTMENT: _W_a_te_r U t_llitl_e_s _________________ _ 

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE 
PROJECT. 

(Check all Applicable categories) 
Non-SBE ~ ill DOLLAR AMOUNT QR f!~BgNT!GE OF WOR(S 

Minority/Women Small 
Business Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian other Name, Address and Phone Number 

(Please Specify) 

1. Hinterland Group Inc. 
2051 West Blue Heron Blvd., [l) � � ~-+!Yrra I Riviera Beach, FL 33404 

2. Flotech Environmental, LLC 
5245 NW 36th St, Suite 230 [l) 0 
Miami, FL 33166 � � 

3. LMK Pipe Renewal, LLC 
1131 NW 55th St [ll 0 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 � � 

4. Rapid Milling & Paving, LLC 
1014 S Congress Ave IZ] 0 
Palms Springs, FL 33406 � � 

s. � D D 
(Please use additional sheets If necessary) 

Total 0 
Total Bid Prlce$._4_,S_6_4_.5_0 ________ _ Total SBE • M71cipation 

I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my lmowledge: _____ ..,.._ ~ ....... ~-· .. ~~ p? __________ _ pr~- Ckas-~- '2t-oj~ot: ~ 
Title ~ ij -

Note: 1. The amount listed on thfs fonn for a Subcontractor/subconsuliant must be supported by price or percentage llsted on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached slsned proposal. 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please Indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate 

category. 
3. Modification of this fonn Is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal. 

REVISED 02/28/2019 

mailto:crogers@hinterlandgroup.com


ATTACHMENT C 

OEBO SCHEDULE 2 

OFFICE OF EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE 
PROGRAMS 

Revised 01/02/2020 



--------------------------------------

OEBO LETTER OF INTENt - SCHEDULE 2 

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontrador/subconsuftant (for 
any tier} and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2. 
both parties recognize this Schedule as a bindin,a document. _ Alf Subcontractors/subconsultants, induding any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: WU D #15-098B 
SOLICIT AT 10 N /PROJECT NAME: CD 07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation Project Ph. 2 

Prime Contractor: Hinterland _Group Inc. Subcontractor. Hinterland Group Inc. 
(Check box(s) that apply) 

OSBE � WBE CIMBE � M/WBE IZJNon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):_N_/A ____ --' 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Co1umn3 

IZJ Male � Female D African-American/Black � Asian American [Z) Caucasian American � Supplier 
0 Hispanic American � Native American 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION -S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 
properly exeaited Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detai11 the scope of work 
to be performed or Items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. S/M/WBE aedlt will only be given for the areas In 
which the S/M/WBE ls certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line 

Item 

Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ 
Units 

Contingencies/ 
Allowances 

Total Price/Percentage 

1 Supply and install 2-48" plugs on either side of box culvert 250.00 
-

2 $500.00 

2 Supply and Install temponey bypass of canal during construction 600.00 3 $1800.00 

3 Remove and Replace 12n Casing Pipe 2400.00 1 $2400.00 

Mob/Demob 3.5% 164.50 1 $164.50 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at-the following-tot-al price or-percentage;_$_48_64_.5_0_/1_0_0_~_o _______ _ 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 
amount below accompanied by a separate property executed Schedule Z. 

N/A Price or·Percentage: _N_/A ___________ _ 
Name of zrid/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

Hinterland Group Inc. 
Print Name of Prime 

Print Name 

Project Manager 
Title 

Date: 6-9-2020 

Hinterland Group Inc. :••N--ofSu:z­
~ 

Chase Rogers 
Print Name 

Project Manager 
Title 

Date: 6-9-2020 

Revised 09/17/2019 



DEBO LmER OF INTENT-SCHEDULE 2 

• All Subcontractors/subconsultants1 Including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER:_w_u_o ___ __________________ _ #_1_5_-0_9_8_B 
S0LIOTATl9N/PR0JECT NAME: CD 07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation Project Ph. 2 

Prime Contractor: Hinterland Group Inc. Subcontractor: LMK Pipe Renewal, LLC 
(Check box{s) that apply) 
� SBE � WBE � MBE O M/WBE 111Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (If appllcable): ..... N_l_~-------· 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column If applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column3 

@Male � female � African-American/Blade � Asian American IZJCaucaslan American � Suppller 
� Hispanic American � Native American 

s(MfWBE PARTICn>AJION - s/M/WBE e• must document all work to ht performed by their own work farce on this form. Fallure to submit a 
properly executed Schedule 2 for any 5/M/WBE participation may result In that participation not belng counted. Specify In detall1 the scope of work 
to be performed or Items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. S/M/WBE credit wRI only be given for the areas In 
which the 5/M/WBE Is certified. A detaDed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line 

Item 
Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ 

Units 
Contingencies/ 

Allowances 
Total Prlce/Percentap 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

-

ihe undersigned subcontractor/subconsultantls prepared to self-perform the above-described work In conJunctlon with the aforementioned project 

at the followlngtotal price or percent:age:_Nl_'A ___________ _ 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of this workto another Subcontrador/subconsultant, please 11st the business name and the 
amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule z. 

Price orPercentage:_N_l_~ ______ _.;. ___ _ 

Nai"'e ~ 2nd/~ tier SUbcontractar/subconsultant 

tfinterland Group Inc. LMK Pipe Renewal, LLC 
Print :,rSUbconlradDr/>llbconsullant =NameZ:L 

~uthorlzedSlgnature 
By. }a,11 , ~ 

A 
:::fiOJAa a4::1 

ed Signature 
Chase Rogers Sheffy Flanery 
~rlntName Print Name 

Project Manager Secretary 
Tide. Title 

oate: 5/29/2020 Date: 5/29/2020 

Revised 09/17/2019 



ATTACHMENT D 

LOCATION MAP 

Revised 01/02/2020 



Project Location 
WUD Project No. 15-098B 

"C 
a: 
.c 
<.> 
C 
<IS 
0:: 

Atlantic Ave 

"C a: 
II) 
C: 
0 
>-

n *LS601 - Foxwood Way 
*lS604 - Bocaire Blvd. 

,..._ *LS933 - Serene Meadow Dr N 
i *LS968 - Casa Del Lago 
o::: *LS982 - Ensenada Way 

*LS 1006 - Sunstream Way 
*LS 1041 - Boca Woods Ln S 
*LS1044 - Dorchester Dr 

Location Sketch 

C: 

"' Q) 

CJ 

0 

c., ..... ....., ~ . f 

c:: 1 
C1I 

...... .... 
q: 

t-
"Cl 
(0 
0 

.e 
s rn 
(I.) 



ATTACHMENT E 

BOND RIDER 

Revised 01/02/2020 



-----------

Increase Rider 
(Bond No._0_222_73_5 ____ ) 

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 0222735 on behalf of 
t-1 in J ~rt~ D !LG rQ IJ 1) Inc. , as Principal, and in favor of the ---------,-----
Pa Im. Beach County . , as Obligee. 

In consideration of the additional premium charge~ and subject to all tenns, conditions and limitations of the 
said Bond, it is hereby understood and agreed that the amount of said bond is increased: 

From: Three Million One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty & 00/100 Dollars ($_3_,_11_3_,9_5_0_.0 ___ 0 ____ _,} 

To: Three Million One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen & 50/100 Dollars ($ 3,118,814.50 

To be effective: May 29, 2020 

In no event shall the aggregate liability of the undersigned surety exceed the increased limit. 

Signed, and sealed this 29 day of _M_a_y ____________ , 20 20 ,,, .... u,, ----- ,,, ,,, 
1..... , <'l~N D G .... , 

,,' ~~ ............ ''to 
A,, 

.11 .. ,. 
, ~ •• oRPO.b •fl ,r ·" 

f ~ :• G . t•~l-,.~:o ~ : ,:;::_.s ~<.'- .. J-~ .. ...... l-t"' .. ..,,,.,. 
Hinterland Group Inc. : : .1-t,,.2i1 J" : ::; : 

___ (P_rin_c_ip_al_)_:_ .... !_----~~.!_,-·.....,:I""'!·--: 

~ · .. ~ .. · i 
"':. ••.OP.JOI-' •• • ~ ,Ml' ••• •• •• •• ,, 

By: __ ..,..:.,.,..c;;:::~...::;_--------"....;""..114.._.;;..!. __ ~,, ... _'_ 

BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY 
(Surety) 

By:-:z:-~ '_. 
Ta~o-~-D-.W-a-gn-i:-------,-~~---=--.,-A_tt_o....,. ~-;~-tn,.,,...:·~-~--~--:irt..,,..~-~ ..... .. 

4 

,11• .,,-., 

"· 

BSG JNCR RID 09/14 A W.R. Berldq Company Pagel of 1 

http:3,118,814.50


/'""; 
/1, day of--.l-J4<~~.c.J.-J~-----· 

L /J 
-+,rJt.-e;.;:;~,l~~· ....;;{..,,,-_.#-,.._ ...... ~_-_::;_--...;_ 'fl'L--;-·--~ 

No. Bl-10179a 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

BERKLEY INSURANCE COMP ANY 
WILMINGTO:N',DELAWARE 

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully. 

'Cl KNOW ALL MEN BY TIIBSE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMP ANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly 
fa organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted 
~ ~ and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Daniel F. Wagner or Taylor D. Wagner of Wagner 
~ .S Bonding & Insurance, Inc. of Lakeland, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated 
@ ] below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and lllldertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty 
~ ~ Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.$50,000,000.00), to the 

·; same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its 
] :: principal office in their own proper persons. 
00 

: ~ 
] ! This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, 
§ ~ without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following 
] ~ resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 20 I 0: 
;> I-, 

t7.I ~ 
·- 0 >-, .._., RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman ofthe Board, ChiefExecutive 

<I) ..,., 

s § Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are 
0 .... hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute ~~ ti-;= bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal o-1= 

of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and ~ ~ ..... ~ revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further 
0 = 
0.. .s RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or -~ ~ other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner ~ ~ and to the extent therein stated; and further . ·c:: 

'Cl (IJ 

2 ... RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and 
;.§ ] further 
..c:: ca RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any 8 ~ 0.. ..... power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or 

r/) 0 -- ~ other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as 
1:: ~ 
<I) ~ though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any s 1:: person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have 8 ·i:: 

ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued. ~a 
r/) ·-

WARNING~ nu~ POWER INVALID IF NOT"PIUNTED 0~ BINR:!iiBERJCLEY" SECURITY PAPJR. .g 
0 

's 
0 

8 (!.) STATE OF CdNN"ECTICU1') 
&-~ s ) ss: I-< 

'"8 .8 COUNTY OF--FAIRF-IELD ) * _ 
-~ 0 
_g ~ Sworn to before m~, a Notary Public in the State ofC.onnectfout, this 
-S ,£3 and Jeffrey- M. Hafter who ·ar-e sworn to me. to· be the Executive Vice Pre 'de t a 
§ ~ respectively •. ofBerkley Insurance Compar1ti1ARIAC. RUflJOB!U(EN 
» ca f\tQTARY PU8UC 
s:= ~ MY COMMrSSiON E~IRES 1 § ·APRIL3b 2019 

c.:, ·-g 1

-CERTIFICA TE 
Z ~ I, the unde~igned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMP ANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct z ·-e and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the 
~ 
~ ] of tli1s date. _,,, r-, °" 

"7;:, ,- .J Gfy9n u~~er my hand and seal of the Company, this _ot_-_ day of I 

. r-x·1 , 
(Sealf ·~ ; 

~ ] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Co~ h~ c 
~ 5 corporate seal hereunto affixed this~ aay of 

d these prese.nts to. be signed and attested hy its appropti~tc officers ·a.nd ifs 
. ~ , 2Dlf/ . 

i::: b() 
._g ~ Att¢st:· ,/. 
~ ~ ./'I_/ I 

~ 15 {Sea)) · (; 
~~ --~~----------
0 • 
i:::: -0 

Berld~ 

.9 ~ 

8 Attof;I}~y-jn-Facf set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in fulJ force and effect as 

http:U.S.$50,000,000.00


Toll-Free Telephone: {800) 456-5486; or 

Electronic I: BSGlnquiry@berkleysurety.com 

Any written notices1 inquiries, daims or demands to the Surety on the bond 

attached to this Power should be directed to: 

Berkley Surety 

412 Mount Kemble Ave. 

Suite 310N 

Morristown, 07960 

Attention: Surety Claims Department 

Email: BSGClaim@berkleysurety.com 

Please include all communications the bond number and the name of the 

principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserted, please set forth generally 

the basis of the daim. the case of a payment or performance bond1 please also 

identify the project to which the bond pertains. 

Berkley Surety is a member company of R. Berkley Corporation that 

underwrites surety business on behalf of Berkley Insurance Company, Berkley 

Regional Insurance Company and Carolina Casualty Insurance Company. 

mailto:BSGClaim@berkleysurety.com
mailto:BSGlnquiry@berkleysurety.com


ATTACHMENT F 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Revised 01/02/2020 



PALM BEACH COUNTY WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 

Project Name: CD 07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation Project Phase 2 

Project Manager: Frantz Fenelon W-' WUD No.: 15-0988 '1ir~ 
MEMORANDUM OF EXPLANATION 

Hinterland Group Inc. (HGI) submitted a request dated April 29, 2020 for a time extension of forty-five (45) calendar days as 

a result of material delays that LMK Pipe Renewal, LLC, a sub-contractor to HGI, had experienced during the pandemic. 
In addition, HGI submitted a proposal for the repair of an existing 8-inch gravity sewer main in lift station basin 1041 with 
a time extension request of thirty (30) calendar days due to differing site conditions. Therefore, the Project Manager 
proposes a time extension of thirty {30) calendar days for material delays and a time extension of thirty calendar days for 

the pipe repair. 



June 18,2020 

To whom it may concern: 

I, Daniel Duke, Ill. President of Hinterland Group Inc .• do hereby authorize Chase R Rogers, Jay Breig and 
Stephanie Sackett to sign any and all project related documents on behalf of Hinterland Group Inc. 

In addition, and until further notice, the following personnel are authorized to sign pay applications and 
supporting documentation relating to Palm Beach County pay applications. This does not authorize the 
signing of change orders, lien releases# notice to proceed, warranties of title or Final pay applications. 

Authorized to Sign Pay Applications and Supporting Documentation: 

• Bill Scheets 
• Brett Konchak 
• Kervin Flores-Garcia 

• Jacob Crowe 
• Mark Horning 

ke1 Ill Daniel President 
Dated: June 18, 2020 

State of Florida 
County of Palm Beach 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
couNTY OF PalW\ ~ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (A) physical presence or 
(_} online notarization. this 1$_ day of J \A.r-Q. 1&.}l& by ])Ani(.( Dyk<,_, who is <X.) personally 

known to me or {_) has produced --,,--------- as identification. 

, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name Notary Public) 

Mayra C. Aguiat 
NOTARY PUSUC 
STA TE.OF FLORlDA 
Comm# GG125233 
Expires 11/12/2021 

Hinterlancl Group Inc. Corporate Office 
2051 W Blue Heron Blvd. Riviera Beach, FL 33404• Ph 561-640-3503 • Fax 561-640-3504 



Date Prepared: 
Cost Estimate/ Proposal: 
Customer Information: 

Internal Job Number: 

Customer Job Number: 
Job Name: 
Attention: 

Item No llne Item 

Hlnterland Group Inc. 
2051 W Blue Heron Blvd 
West Palm Beach~ R33404 

5/18/2.020 
Change Order #3 
Palm Beach County 

Job Location: 
18-0324-00 BocaWoods 

15-0988 
CD07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer CoUectlon System Rehab Project Phase II 

Frantz Fenelon 

Unit Price Unit QTY Total Days 

l Supply and install 2- 41111 plugs on either side of box culvert $ 250.00 £A 2 $ 500.00 
2 Supply ar1dlnstall temporary bvpass of canal during construction $ 600.00 £A 3 $ 1,800.00 
3 Remove and Replace 12° (asing Pipe $ 21400.00 LS 1 $ 2,400.00 

Mob/Demob 3~ LS 1 $ 164.50 

30 
Estimated Total: $ 4_.864.50 

Exclusions from Scope: 
L Any other work not speclffcally listed in above. 
2. All other Items involved with this scope wlll be bUled using contract line Items according to the units instaDed 

NOTE: Unforeseen conditions can affect the amount of time to complete the work, therefore increasing or decreasing estimate. Sizes 
shown on plans are assumed to be correct. Pricing above is an estimate of foreseen conditions. Proposal may be withdrawn if not 
accepted within 30 days. ,,,,,,,,,nn,,,,,,,,,, 

~,,~ e.(\ d Gr O ,,,,, 
11.fi ~' • •••••••••• l.1,,0 ~~ 

I\ .. •.·· ··., '\ 
I .S :'c:}~~ P OR4 r. · .. ~ \ 
[:t:· SEAL~ ':~ '\ 

Prepared By: 
J~noeoi6, . . J 

. . 
·. 
~ 

l.o ot-- ·· ~ 
~ 

~~ • • • ••• ~ ~. • · • • ~"'~ 
ii,; ..A.. ....... 

The above specifications, conditions and associated pricing are satisfactory and accept'4t.,,YJlu a:re ,,,• 
1111 1 

authorized to proceed with the work as quoted. '' " "' 

Tltle: 

$/ir/tu\o \ 
,,_ 
~ 

Accep nee of Proposal/S1111 and Return 

Print, Sign and Date: 



4/29/2020 

Frantz Fenelon 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd 
West Palm Beach1 FL 33413 
561-493-6000 

RE: CD07 Palm Beach County Sanitary Sewer Collection System Collection Rehab Project Phase 2 PBC 
Project # 15-098B- Final Completion 

Mr. Fenelon: 

Hinterland Group Inc. has experienced delays and additional cost on the project noted above caused by 
the county changing lines scheduled for replacement to lines that would eventually be lined via CIPP 
both laterals and main lines. These delays alone have caused a two-week set back. 

Due to the recent and ongoing Covid-19 pandemic Hinterland Group as well as our subcontractor LMK 
Technologies have experienced delays due to material manufacturing shortages and loss of manpower 
to substantially complete the project by the specified April 13th deadline. Please see attached email and 
letter sent to you back on March 1st"1 2020 concerning this very topic. 

As of April 13th., 2020., Hinterland Group did in fact have all of its self-performed project task's completed 
other than minor punch list items, therefore we hold the position that Hinterland Group was 
substantially completed with the project as of this date. 

LMK is currently experiencing material delays caused by the aforementiol'led · pandemic and has 
provided us with a 3~-week window for the completion of the remaining lateral liners to be installed. 

Hinterland Group, Inc. hereby request an additional 45 days _be added to the project deadline due to 
these delays and additional cost. This is an ongoing issue with additional days potentially accruing. 

Should you have any questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Regards, 

Curt Maring 
Hinterland Group Inc. 

Hinterland Group Inc. Corporate Office 
2051 W Blue Heron Blvd. Riviera Beach, FL 33404• Ph 561-640-3503 • Fax 561-640-3504 

.. 



Waler UdDdt.s Department 
l:nglnccrlna Dlmfon 

8100 Forest Hill Blvd 

West Palm Beach. FL 33413 

(S61) 493-6000 

Fax:(S61)49l-608S 

www.pbcwatcr.com 

• 

Palm Bach Onmty 
Board ofCouoly 
Commialionen 

Dave Kerner, Mayor 

Robert S. Weinroth, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Gregg K. Weiss 

Mary Lou Berger 

Melissa McKinlay 

Mack:Benwd 

Coanly Administrator 

Verdenia C. Baker 

.. An Equal Oppommtty 
Aj/innatiW! Action Empk,yer' 

May 19, 2020 

Curt Maring, Project Manager 
Hinterland Group Inc. 
2051 W Blue Heron Blvd. 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 

RE: Palm Beach County Sanitary Sawer Collection System 
Rehabilitation Project Phase 2 
Ce>ntract No. R2019-0634 dated May 7, 2019 
WUD Project No. 15-098B 

· Additional Time Extension 

Dear Mr. Maring: 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department (WUD) has received 
your letter dated April 29, 2020 requesting additional time extension 
as a result of the delay incurred by LMK Pipe Renews,, LLC in 
acquiring materials in a timely manner to complete the lining of the 
sanitary sewer laterals. 

WUO willsubmit a time extension-of thirty (30) calendar days for 
review and approval. 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, 
please do not at all hesitate to con1act myself at (561) 493-6123. 

Regards, ' 

elon, PE, HI 
icm Project Manager 

cc: Krystin Berntsen, PE, PMP, Director of Engineering Division 
Jackie Michels, PE, Project Manager 
Edgar Longoria, Construction Inspector 

http:www.pbcwatcr.com


florida Department ot state DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 

Department of State I Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name / 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 
HINTERLAND GROUP INC. 

Filing lnfonnation 

Document Number P06000086423 

FEI/EIN Number 20-5156844 

Date Filed 06/26/2006 

State FL 

Status ACTIVE 

Principal Address 

2051 WEST BLUE HERON BOULEVARD 

RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33404 

Changed: 04/30/2018 

Malllnq Address 

2051 WEST BLUE HERON BOULEVARD 

RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33404 

Changed: 04/30/2018 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

Wynne, Ryan J, Esq. 
1015 W Indiantown Road 

Suite 101-A 

Jupiter, FL 33458 

Name Changed: 02/13/2019, 

Address Changed: 02/13/2019 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Tifle PSTD 

DUKE, DANIEL A, Ill . 

992 W. 15TH STREET 
RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33404 

Annual Reports 

Report Year Filed Date 

http://search.sunbiz.org/lnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?ir~quirytype=Entity ... 5/28/2020 

http://search.sunbiz.org/lnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?ir~quirytype=Entity


-...,.-

Florida Qepartment of State DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name / 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Limited Liability Company 

FLOTECH ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC 

Filing lnfonnatlon 

Document Number L12000004059 

FEI/EIN Number 45-4556187 

Date Filed 01/09/2012 

State FL 

Status ACTIVE 

Prf nclpal Address 

5245 NW 36 Street 

Suite 230 
Miami, FL 33166 

Changed: 04/29/2019 

Malling Address 

5245 NW 36 Street 

Suite230 

Miami, FL33166 

Changed: 04/29/2019 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

Quintana, Vinet 

5245 NW 36 Street 

Suite230 

Miami, FL 33166 

Name Changed: 04/29/2019 

Address Changed: 04/29/2019 

Authorized Person(s) Detail 

Name & Address 

Title Managing Member 

FERRE.JOSE 

5245 NW 36 Street 

Suite 230 

Miami, FL 33166 

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=Entity ... 5/28/2020 

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=Entity


1 

Detail by Emily Name Pagel of2 

01122Q0119 

NONE 

Detail by Entity Name 
ROl!id'a limriled UabiDJ Cmmpany 

I.Mk _PIPE RENEWAl., LLC 

FiifDgl J'nfmmatiaa 

lb:umenl."'1ndlel' 

FEIEINNumllel' 

DdeFifad 

SCafe 

S1;dus 

last&elid: 

&entbdelFiled 

Event Brectwe Date 

PmKiplf]Ad'dless 

1111311 NW55S'T 
FORT ILAUl!lERDALE,, FL 33009 

CllTamgedt: mtJNl!!lfJ1'l 

lllaililllg.Mdless 

1111311 NW55ST 
FORT 11.AUDERDMJE,, R.33009 

Clatged: crm.&l2m7 

Ragl'slMadAgadlfame&Mdnss 

Kiesf,,lanyW~Jr. 

11012 GUAVA ISlE 
FORT LAUDERDALE,, FL 333115 

Mdress Cltanged: 01!QBQ019 

' .Audwotiized PeeSOIICSJ Detail 

N'allle&Addn!ss 

, Till'eMGR 

KIEST. lARRY JR 
1131 NW55ST 

FORT lAUDERDAlE. FL 33309 

http://searelLSunbiz..org/Inquiry/Corporati.onSeareb/SearehResultDetail?inquirytype=Ennty •.. 6/10/2020 

http://searelLSunbiz..org/Inquiry/Corporati


Page2of2 

lileMGR. 

A.AMERY" SHB.lY 
1 1m2 MESSINA DR 
1 PUNTAGORDA,,R33950 

DoQnaeat.l'llaqss 

llll11/lt:6.lfflml-~IL ~ 
~ISJ-..!lOONlWML.~ 

OOQ2'Qli1lf9:-ILCAmenm!memt't 

(l!G#ll®'D'IISI-Mm!WJllljl..~ 

112m'B11n'-ILC~ 

~Q{J!J1/'Z'-~~ 

~m111-~ 

IDMm-rt&-~~ 

{!li'1W11Hm11!5-.?W~-~ 

m.Htt~W114\-~ ~ 
~3\-.Pll!tNW!l'llLJ[t.!;?\Omilr 

~Pm1l2:-~~ 

~{il)fffi-MlM~IL~ 

mm:11111/Qlll'rll®-MIW.~ ~ 
®111,2:~-Allltffll.UMIL~' 

l!llil'IW/GH\lllllBl-Affl~~ 

~ - ~Wilt~ 

jl \lliawtimag,eiiilll IF'lillF' IXlllrllllalt II 
1!;:: ========== Vt'e!M'iimllgeii111?1Il1Ffimrrnal!. j! 
f ~~iilli 1?1ll1Ffiillmmif. ::========== 11 

~ \lfewr~iim IPllllF filr.matt ========== II 
~ 'llflewrimapiil IP1lllF fmilmalt =========:::= 

\:lfSV'lli~iiml?l!llF1i!lmllla!l 
e:::11 ============ !1 ' 
Ii \\!feirmimmge iilll l?f!JF_ilmmaf. ir ============= li \'tiew1imap:illll IP1illF filmmat ~ ========== I• '! 'IKl!.I.W~fml?llDF'fiimmratl j, 

It \l[f"ew,i~iirtlP1!JIFn1illll'lalt 1: ==========~ Ii \lllaivl liJlllilp iilll IP1!JIF fi!ll!mraf! I! =============: 
~f~iimJP1llFfimllnat t t =========== ll ~m~ rm 1P1D1F l'iilmla1! ==========~ I: 

1: ~-i~il!J1 l?llllF1'imrma't 

~========~ Ii I 'itliewt fQISg,el ill\ IPm1F filJmnatl ============ I' \'Mli!W'~ ii!n IP1lllF filrmmiltt i r ========= I! 1/ilfewi ~ iim IP1!JIF 1illlnnell 

========== ~-IR!illli• ll.illllilecl! 1!.iaWliti.·I: 'l'ffewr~iill!Pl!UFfi!:IJ:lnat. 

bttp://search.sunbiz..org/Inquiry/CorporationSearcb/SearchResuhDetail ____ 6/10/2020 



,s;;;;;;;;i=a--z.,~..::a:i-%.::.,:.:r,,.,-

.D!-'~...t'iief 
u(~7t»-t..iilif.J'f::1rt;; :".-:.'ilrtfr»·n ~:j) ...;;;,:.., __ ,J';.....,,_ ____ -:...,_ JJ-:..Jr 

th:l~....-f,,f~-.. ~· 

DetaiJ by Entity Name 
I FlamlimledllialliBJCffllll2JtY 

RAPIDMIU.ING& PA~ lLC 

fllli:lg Jdiimatillu 

Ducmlnnd:Numler U4000110167 

fBEN! ..... 

Dafeffadl 

Side 

Sfafms 

l.ast&eat 

&ealoateFil'ad 10/alQ016 

Plfddpall.Mifmss 

2240 NW22ND STREET 

POMPANO BEACH" Fl 331169 

Cltmlged::~9Q019 

I ..._M'dress 
101!4S OOtlGRESSAVE. 

PALM SPRINGS,, Fl. 334CJ6 

~1at119Q017-

RwiSfmadAmlnt---&M'dless 

GROSS.On JOSEPH D,. JR 

850 NW'FEDBW.. Hl'GHVIIAY SURE 164 

SJUARr,, R. 34894 

UONJES,. OOMINfK 
2240 NW22ND STREET 

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33009 

Til'eMGR 

http:GROSS.On


•• 

· 

~ - 111111·11'1 ,,, I n II m ~ ~ r-- " _. r ,. • ·---,; ----Q--f -- -I ' ~== II -s·· ~ .. " " -~,;. ; ,._ ic -~.. -~- ' - ' ' ; I I ' ' ' 
; U rph Ml. I 1111 ~(1:1i1irlJffl8 111;1, 1 ch l:h,JIHt 

11 1 ~~111 I 
P111 · .. · 11 I 

' I 
I 

:' ali1 ;1 I 0. . I I I 

i 
.. -

.-. 
·_• 

~ ~: I•a; 1 IP1'1i I 1.. I I . ' I ~rr ; , I .·· I ~ I ' 111 .. 
, P F )C - •. - · , I , . , ... ; °'· _ • · m 

f· a, ii-'. - - lJ . · ... - -1 ·._ : ; . f. I 
1 ~. : IP1JIJ n~· , , Jl • : /(:. 1 · ..I . · . ~" ·. · f '. 1 

m: ~. I 'l hlhtll u~ ~i, ;c, - ···" · ~ • 

ru [, ~· HI . 11 u 11 J 11 ll Ill I u J 111 1•~ I r 
I wk 
I 

.L 
IT!"'~ 

A 
I 
I 

1·11 
1 L 

H 
___ 1 

Hi J - hat six _ ~- L __ 



INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BUDGET AVAILABILRY STATEMENT 

CHANGE ORDERS AND CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATION 

DATE: July 18,, 2020 

TO: Irwin L Jacobowilz, Dilecta 

Coubact Development and Control 

Waler Utilities Depa, b1.ent 

RE: Palm Beach County Sanftaty Sewer Colledion System Rehabilitation Project Phase 2 
Hinterland Group,, Inc 
WUD Project No.15-G988 CllangeOnlerNo.3 

FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS: 

Fmve Year Summary of FISCal Impact 

2028 2821 2123 2024 

__ __ -- -- ------ --- - ------- ------- --- -- ---- ----- ---- ------------------ --- ------------------Days ------- -------

lls Kem included in wnent budget? Yes~ No 

Unit I Object 

W031 

Period 

~ecommended Sources ~ Funds/Summary of FlSCal Impact 

WUD User Fees. 

d_rpt_bas_cantrad: 



Contract Review Committee 

Change Order D Supplements D Final Payment 

0 Work Authorization O CSA 

WUD Projed No.: 15-0988 

Name of Conlrad/WA:. CD 07 Palm Beach Counly Sanitary Sewer Colemon System Rehabiilation Proied 2 

ConUWA Approval Date: May 07, 2019 

Con1ractor1Consuftant: Hinterland Group Inc.. 

CSANIANo.:N/A Supplement No.: NIA 

Change Order No. : 3 

Notice To Proceed (NTP} Date: June 6, 2019 

Ccmrad Duration {Days): 230 Original Substantial Compfetion Date: 1J22J2020 

Original Final Completion Date: '2121/2020 

Total Change Order/ Suppl. Days: 142 

Current Substantiall Completion Date: 4/13/l020 (Current) 

CUrrent Final Completion Date: 5/1312020 {Cummt) 

Contrad liquidated Damages: $: 0.00 

Original SBE Participation Goal: 10.13 % Adual SBE Participation Goa: 0% (Current) 

Supplement No. / Change No. Amount Days Approval Date Approved By 
Change Order No. 1 $0.00 22 211412020 WUD 

Change Order No. 2 $0.00 60 4/15/2020 CRC 


